

Pomological characterization of Carob tree (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) from the Province of Sefrou, Middle Atlas of Morocco

N. Seghir¹, E. Harki², A. Dahchour³, N. Gharnit⁴, A. Ennabili^{1,5}

¹LAMEC, Faculty of Sciences, Sidi Mohamed Ben Abdellah University, Fez 30 000 Morocco

²Department of Biology, Faculty of Sciences and Technologies, Sidi Mohamed Ben Abdellah University, Fez 30 000 Morocco

³Department of Biology, Faculty of Sciences, Sidi Mohamed Ben Abdellah University, Fez 30 000 Morocco

⁴DPMY, Regional Academy of Education and Training, Fez 30 000 Morocco

⁵Process Engineering Department, Higher School of Technology, Sidi Mohamed Ben Abdellah University, Fez 30 000 Morocco

Abstract

Forty five Sefrou carob populations from three sites were studied to assess their genetic variation based on pod and seed measures. Locust beans were characterised by: length, width, thickness, chord, weight, number and weight of seeds, aborted seeds rate and seeds yield in addition to the twist coefficient. For seeds, we measured the length, width, the ratio "width/length", the thickness, the ratio "width/thickness", the weight and the yields of the various parts of the seed i.e., the endosperm, the embryo-cotyledons and the tegument. The results showed that the chord, the weight and the yields of seeds and pulp of the carob pod, and the seed weight allow a better discrimination between the three surveyed locations. However, there were no differences between the three localities regarding the width and thickness of the carob pod, and the seed tegument yield. Generally, the intra-locations changes show a very highly significant difference between the trees of each location for all the parameters studied. These results show that environmental conditions do not explain alone the variation in pomological parameters followed and thereby there would be probably a genotypic variability within each locality.

Keywords: Pomological characterization, Carob tree, Carob pod, Carob seed, *Ceratonia siliqua* L., Sefrou, Morocco.

Introduction

The carob tree (*Ceratonia siliqua* L., *Fabaceae*) has an increasingly socio-economic and ecological interest in the world seeing various socioeconomic uses of gum extracted from the carob seed, flour obtained from locust bean (food, pharmaceutical, film, textile, cosmetics...) and carob tree in reforestation against desertification and soil erosion (Correia & Martins-Loucao, 2005). Originally from the Middle East and the Southwestern Asia, its distribution currently covers the five continents, particularly under the Mediterranean climate (Northern Africa,

Middle East, Southern Europe, Canary Islands and more recently in Australia, Southern Africa, the USA, India and Southern America) (Tous *et al.*, 1996; Battle & Tous, 1997; Yousif & Alghzawi, 2000; Gharnit & Ennabili, 2016).

The annual world production of carob bean is about 315,000 tons produced from approximately 200,000 hectares with variable yields depending on the cultivar, region, and agricultural practices (Makris and Kefalas, 2004). The main producers of carob bean and seed are Spain (36%-28%), Morocco (24-38), Italy (10-8), Portugal

(10-8), Greece (8-6), Turkey (6-4), Algeria (4-3), Cyprus (3-2) and Tunisia (1-1) in the same order (Ait Chitt *et al.*, 2007). The world demand for carob gum corresponds to approximately 35, 000 tons of seeds (Catarino, 1993; Roukas, 1994).

The characterization of carob cultivars or categories was led in Mediterranean productive areas based amongst other on carob pod and seed parameters (Coit, 1967; Orphanos & Papaconstantinou, 1969; Casanova *et al.*, 1987; Albanell *et al.*, 1988, 1996; Caja *et al.*, 1988; Crescimano *et al.*, 1988; Russo & Polignano, 1996; Gharnit, 2003; Barracosa & Cravador, 2006; Gharnit *et al.*, 2006b; Barracosa *et al.*, 2007; Naghmouchi *et al.*, 2009; Sidina *et al.*, 2009; Karababa & Coskuner, 2013; Mulet *et al.*, 2015).

In Morocco, the carob tree culture is experiencing a resurgence of interest in recent years because of its many applications in the food industry on the one hand and profitability distinguished compared to other fruit species and cereals in un-irrigated land (or Bour) on the side. The carob bean production would depend mainly on rainfall, reaching 16,000 tons of locust beans (4,800 tons of carob kernels) (ORMVAT, 2005).

Carob beans are sold in situ for 3 to 9 Moroccan Dirham (MAD)/kg, depending on the season and the region. The economical income overtakes 3,840 MAD/exploitant.year (e.g. Gharnit *et al.*, 2001, 2006a; PNTTA, 2007). In

Morocco, there are some twenty crushing, processing and/or gum production units, with a global capacity surpassing 80,000 tons. Carob seeds are sold for 22 to 32 MAD/kg. Currently, there are three carob sale regions: Marrakech, Agadir and Fez (PNTTA, 2007).

Commercial transactions value of carob kernels far exceeds that of wood production. Carob pod, pulp, seed and gum are subjected to significant trade towards Europe. In 2003, the volume of exports in this regard was of 11,352 tons of flakes, meal and flour (i.e. 22.04 Millions MAD), 10,409 tons of locust beans (191.67 M MAD) and 2,037 tons of mucilage and thickeners (135.58 M MAD). Carob and carob by-products import for the same year reached 897 tons of locust beans (18.65 M MAD) and 54.9 tons of mucilage and thickeners (1.85 million DH). The trade balance in the sector is of 328.79 M MAD for export (MAPM, 2007).

Although studies have interested the carob tree for several provinces of Morocco (e.g. Ouchkif, 1988; Gharnit, 2003; Gharnit *et al.*, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2010; Sidina *et al.*, 2009; El Hajaji *et al.*, 2011; Hasib & El Batal, 2014; El Kahkahi *et al.*, 2014), to our knowledge, carob from the province of Sefrou was never reported or investigated. This work aims to characterize carob tree from the Sefrou province (Middle Atlas of Morocco) using specifically pod and kernel parameters.

Materials and methods

Study area

The Sefrou Province (Middle Atlas of Morocco) is geographically located between the Saïs plain and the Northern foothills of the Middle Atlas. It covers an area of 4,009 km², i.e. 19.7 % of the area of the Fès-Boulemane Region (HCP/RGPH, 2004). The area of arable land is estimated at 95,000 ha, of which 15,000 ha are irrigated. The forest occupies nearly 140,000 ha. The substrate of this

area is dark calcareous with diversity in its constitution (granite and/or red sandy-granite in the Atlas Mountains; CRFB/MHUPV, 2013).

This Region is characterized by a continental climate with cold winters and dry and hot summer in the Northern part, wet and cold in the mountainous areas of central and semi-desert in the highlands near the Southern Province of Boulemane. The average minimum temperature of the

coldest month is about 8.9°C, while the average maximum temperature of the warmest month is 33.7°C. The temperature can exceed 40°C especially during the summer period and when the “Chergui” winds dominate. Moreover, the average annual rainfall is 648 mm. The snow appears from altitudes of 1600 m (CRFB/MHUPV, 2013).

The Sefrou Province shelters a variety of species in its forest heritage, thanks to the diversity of ecological conditions that characterize its territory: holm oak, cedar, arborvitae and juniper. The distribution of these species is a function of altitude: *Salsolaceae* in the lower altitudes, alfa and rosemary from 1,000 to 2,000 m of altitude, and Aleppo pine, cedar, red cedar and juniper cade in the higher altitudes (CRFB/MHUPV, 2013).

The Sefrou Province houses a population of 259,577 inhabitants, with 56% of rural population and a density of 67 inhab./Km² (RGPH, 2004). Its economy is based on livestock and orchards. The main fruit trees cultivated and/or exploited are olive, apple, plum, cherry, walnut, almond and carob tree (DRA, 2010).

Within the study area, the spontaneous carob irregularly covers fruit orchards. According to a survey carried out in 2010, three sites in the Province of Sefrou, where the carob tree grows in large populations, have been identified: Sekoura M Daz, Zair Sid Lahcen and Kandar Sidi Khiar.

Sampling locations

In 2010, three stations were selected from others to carry out systematic sampling of the carob tree at the Province of Sefrou, Fès-Boulmane Region:

Results and Discussion

Carob pod

The chord, weight and yields of seeds and pulp of the carob bean show a high discrimination between all surveyed

1. Centre Sekoura - M Daz (1013 m, 04° 32'48,9804" W, 33° 31'34,6872" N), with orchards based on carob and olive terraces low slope (10%), a western exposure and a limestone and conglomerate substrate.

2. Oued Guigou Sekoura - M Daz (991 m, 04° 33'39,654" W, 33° 31'15,4956" N), proximal to the Centre Sekoura - M Daz, with orchards abandoned made of carob and olive, and crossed by irrigation canals, steep slopes (60-70%) and variable exposure to soil sufficiently developed and sandstone substrate.

3. Kandar Sidi Khiar (989 m, 04° 59'37,593" W, 33° 47'16,455" N), corresponding to a degraded Ceratoniaie (development of *Urginea maritima*, *Arisarum vulgare*, *Thymus* spp., *Salvia* spp., and *Asphodelus* spp.; grazing...), medium slope (40%) and a variable exposure, and a limestone substrate.

Methods

For each of the three selected location, and following field surveys, a series of carob trees has been identified (14-16 trees), and samplings of 30 locust beans and 30 carob kernels per tree were systematically carried out.

The carob pod was characterized by the following parameters: length, width, thickness, chord, weight, seeds number and weight, rate of abortion and yield of seeds (Gharnit *et al.*, 2006b), and the twist coefficient.

We measured also in carob seed the length, width, thickness, "width/length" and "width/thickness" ratios, weight and yields of its different parts namely the endosperm, embryo-cotyledons and tegument (Gharnit *et al.*, 2006b).

All data were processed using the statistics 5.0 software (Statsoft Inc., 1995).

locations (Table 1). It is the same for (i) the pulp weight: 4.22 ± 1.72, 3.84 ± 1.47 and 5.33 ± 2.16 g (F ratio = 77.321, P = 0); (ii) seeds weight: 1.65 ± 0.48, 1.69 ± 0.45

and 1.90 ± 0.54 g (F ratio = 30.268, $P = 1.451 \text{ E-}13$); and (iii) the number of aborted seeds: 0.28 ± 0.56 , 0.41 ± 0.72 and 0.23 ± 0.57 g (F ratio = 9.852, $P = 5.680 \text{ E-}05$) respectively in Centre Sekoura, Oued Guigou-Sekoura and Kandar Sidi Khiar.

The length, twist coefficient, and seeds number of the carob bean classify the prospected locations in two groups: Centre Sekoura and Oued Guigou-Sekoura on the one hand and Kandar Sidi Khiar on the other hand. While the aborted seeds rate gathers Centre Sekoura and Kandar Sidi Khiar on one side and Oued Guigou-Sekoura on the other. However, the width and thickness of the carob bean did not allow any distinction between these locations (Table 1).

Intra-locations variation (95% ANOVA) demonstrates a very highly significant difference between the trees of each location for all the parameters studied in carob bean, except for the twist coefficient (difference not significant) and seed abortion (significant difference) in Oued Guigou-Sekoura. Environmental conditions would not explain alone the variation of measured parameters in carob bean.

In location, seeds yield is highly and positively correlated ($p < 0.05$) with the length, width, thickness, chord and twist coefficient of the carob bean. It is the same in the tree.

The pulp yield is very highly correlated with the seeds number in the location, and with the seeds number and aborted seeds in the tree. Always considering the tree, the tegument yield is highly correlated with both the ratio of width and length of the carob bean.

Compared with carob bean from the province of Chefchaouen, that from Sefrou Province is longer (14.0-15.8 vs. 12.2-14.5 cm), narrower (1.46-1.51 vs. 1.88-2.3 cm), thinner (0.54-0.57 vs. 0.63-0.78 cm), straighter (ration chord to length of carob bean: 0.70-0.77 vs. 0.67-0.76) and lightest (5.53-7.21 vs. 8.03-11.8 g), and with a

lower aborted seeds rate (2.05-4.02 vs. 2.11-6.20%), a higher seeds yield (28.1-32.1 vs. 16.6-22.0%) and a less important pulp yield (vs. 67.9-72.3 vs. 77.6-83.5%) (Table 1; Gharnit *et al.*, 2006b). By comparison to carob from Beni Mellal, another region of Middle Atlas of Morocco, carob pods from Sefrou Province are longer (14.68 vs. 11.99 cm), narrower (1.50 vs. 1.54 cm), thinner (0.56 vs. 0.53), and has a higher seeds yield (29.99 vs. 25.06%) and more seeds (11.26 vs. 10.81) (Table 2; Sidina *et al.*, 2009)

Carob seed

The seed weight is one of the most discriminatory parameters between the three locations (Table 2). It is the same for the endosperm weight (0.065 ± 0.018 , 0.069 ± 0.014 and 0.074 ± 0.016 g; F ratio = 30.031, $P = 1.818 \text{ E-}13$) and the tegument one (0.019 ± 0.006 , 0.020 ± 0.007 and 0.023 ± 0.009 g; F ratio = 31.29, $P = 5.473 \text{ E-}14$) respectively in Centre Sekoura, Oued Guigou-Sekoura and Kandar Sidi Khiar.

Based on the width, “width/length” ratio, thickness and “width/thickness” ratio of the seed, the localities surveyed congregate into two groups: Centre Sekoura and Oued Guigou-Sekoura on one hand and Kandar Sidi Khiar the other (Table 2). It is the same for the embryo-cotyledons weight (F ratio = 30.005, $P = 1.863 \text{ E-}13$).

The seed length, and endosperm and embryo-cotyledons yields enable a distinction between Centre Sekoura and Kandar Sidi Khiar on the one hand, and the Oued Guigou-Sekoura on the other hand. The tegument yield allows no differentiation between these locations.

The intra-locations variation (95% ANOVA) showed that the trees of the same locality were highly different for all seed parameters considered, confirming also the importance of the genotype in this regard when compared to the provenance (location).

Table 1. Carob pod characteristics according to locations. ANOVA to 95 %, N=1260. Values followed with the same letters are not significantly different.

Locations	Length (cm)	Width (cm)	Thickness (cm)	Chord (cm)	Twist coefficient	Weight (g)	Seeds Number	Seeds abortion (%)	Seeds Yield (%)	Pulp yield (%)
Center of Sekoura	14.165 ±2.514a	1.483 ±0.181ab	0.569 ±0.129a	10.511 ±3.179	0.398 ±0.988a	5.864 ±1.863	11.019 ±2.489a	2.605 ±5.382a	29.851 ±10.023	70.149 ±10.023
Guigou wadi, Sekoura	14.025 ±2.383a	1.455 ±0.213a	0.553 ±0.118ab	9.833 ±2.770	0.333 ±0.661a	5.529 ±1.511	10.818 ±2.386a	4.019 ±7.248	32.073 ±10.126	67.927 ±10.126
Kandar Sidi Khiar	15.845 ±2.809	1.506 ±0.248b	0.542 ±0.131b	12.179 ±3.952	0.75 ±1.225	7.214 ±2.325	11.96 ±2.726	2.053 ±5.193a	28.054 ±9.700	72.281 ±9.927
F ratio	65.018	5.887	4.853	55.229	21.763	89.863	24.22	11.934	17.186	19.801
P	1.350 E-27	0.003	0.008	1.238 E-23	5.110 E-10	0	4.774 E-11	7.342 E-06	4.328 E-08	3.413 E-09
Location effect	***	**	**	***	***	***	***	***	***	***

Table 2. Carob kernel characteristics according to locations. ANOVA to 95 %, N=1260. Values followed with the same letters are not significantly different.

Locations	Length (L - cm)	Width (W - cm)	"W/L" ratio	Thickness (T - cm)	"W/T" ratio	Weight (g)	Endosperm yield (%)	Embryo-cotyledons yield (%)	Seed coat yield (%)
Center of Sekoura	0.809 ±0.119a	0.628 ±0.092a	0.788 ±0.134a	0.396 ±0.061a	1.633 ±0.447a	0.108 ±0.020	59.297 ±9.762a	22.272 ±6.960a	18.431 ±6.215ab
Guigou wadi, Sekoura	0.781 ±0.098	0.624 ±0.089a	0.806 ±0.125a	0.397 ±0.042a	1.587 ±0.284a	0.113 ±0.017	60.785 ±7.434	21.176 ±5.839	18.039 ±5.785ac
Kandar Sidi Khiar	0.823 ±0.131a	0.698 ±0.117	0.874 ±0.223	0.387 ±0.072	1.899 ±0.651	0.125 ±0.021	59.082 ±8.744a	22.134 ±6.568a	18.784 ±6.764bc
F ratio	13.753	74.115	30.77	3.818	51.162	80.028	4.775	3.574	1.485
P	0.000001	0	9.00E-14	0.022	4.353E-22	0	0.009	0.028	0.227
Location effect	***	***	***	*	***	***	**	*	NS

Considering the location, the embryo-cotyledons and tegument yields of the seed are very highly correlated with the seed width. In the tree, the endosperm yield of seed is very highly correlated with the “width/thickness” ratio, and highly correlated with the “width/length” ratio of the seed. The embryo-cotyledons yield is very highly correlated with the length and thickness of the seed. The tegument yield is very highly correlated with the width, thickness and the “width/thickness” ratio of the seed.

By comparison to the carob seed from the Province of Chefchaouen, the carob seed from the Sefrou Province is shorter (0.781-0.823 vs. 0.926-0.951 cm),

Conclusion

As concluded in the first part of our study concerning the leaves and efflorescence (submitted for publication) of carob tree, the variation in carob pod and seed parameters seen in this second part of our study could not be explained by

narrower (0.624-0.698 vs. 0.76-0.78 cm), thinner (0.387-0.397 vs. 0.429-0.461) and lightest (0.108-0.125 vs. 0.17-0.30 g), and with a higher endosperm yield (59.1-60.8 vs. 41.1 -50.1%), a higher embryo-cotyledons one (21.2-22.3 vs. 18.6-21.4%) and a less important yield of tegument (18.0-18.8 vs. 21.1-24.6%) (Table 2; Gharnit *et al.*, 2006b). When compared to the carob from Beni Mellal, the carob seeds from the Sefrou Province were slightly similar in length (0.80 vs. 0.83 cm), width (0.65 vs. 0.63 cm) and thickness (0.39 vs. 0.41 cm) but differed in weight (0.115 vs. 0.15 g) (Table 2; Sidina *et al.*, 2009).

the environmental conditions, although its importance thereby, it would largely have a genotypic origin. Thus, a genetic investigation may report an interesting complement to these studies.

References

- Ait Chitt M, Belmir M, Lazrak A (2007) Production des plants sélectionnés et greffés du caroubier. Transfert de technologie en Agriculture. IAV Rabat, **153**: 1-4.
- Albanell E, Caja G, Casanova R (1988) Características físicas y contenido en endospermo de semillas españolas de algarrobo (*Ceratonía siliqua* L.). In: Proceedings of the II International carob symposium, Valencia, Spain. pp 558-566.
- Albanell E, Caja G, Plaixats J (1996) Characterization of carob fruits (*Ceratonía siliqua* L.), cultivated in Spain for Agroindustrial use. *Int Tree Crops* **9**: 1-9.
- Barracosa P, Graça J (2006) Fichas de caracterização – Alfarrobeira. In: Caracterização de variedades regionais Portuguesas. Ministério da Agricultura, do Desenvolvimento Rural e Pescas. Direcção-Geral de Protecção das Culturas, Oeiras, Portugal pp 1-16.
- Barracosa P, Osorio J, Cravador A (2007) Evaluation of fruit and seed diversity and characterization of carob (*Ceratonía siliqua* L.) cultivars in Algarve region. *Scientia Horticulturae* **114**: 250-257.
- Battle I, Tous J (1997) Carob tree. *Ceratonía siliqua* L. promoting the conservation and use of underutilized and neglected crops, 17. Institute of Plant Genetics and Crop Plant Research. Gatersleben/ International Plant Genetic Resources Institute, Rome.
- Caja G, Albanell E, Casanova R (1988) Caracterización morfológica de frutos de algarrobo cultivados en España. In: Proceedings of the II International Carob Symposium, Valencia, Spain. pp 119-129.
- Casanova R, Albanell E, Caja G (1987) Valoración morfológica de los frutos de los frutos de variedades de algarrobo (*Ceratonía siliqua* L.) cultivadas en España. In: Proceedings of the Abstracts of

- the II International carob symposium, Valencia, Spain. pp A-5/A-9.
- Catarino F (1993). The carob tree: an exemplary plant. *Naturopa* **73**: 14-15.
- Coit JE (1967) Carob varieties for the semi-arid southwest. *Fruit Variet Hort Digest* **21**: 5-9.
- Correia P, Martins-Loucao M (2005) The use of macronutrients and water in marginal Mediterranean areas: the case of carob tree. *Field Crops Res.* **91**: 1-6.
- Crescimano FG, De Michele A, Di Lorenzo R, Occorso G, Raimondo A (1988) Aspetti morfologici e carpologici di cultivar di carrubo (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.). In: Proceedings of the II International carob symposium, Valencia, Spain. pp 169-181.
- CRFB/MHUPV (Conseil régional de Fès-Boulemane / Ministère de l'Habitat, de l'Urbanisme et de la Politique de la Ville. (2013) Etude d'Aménagement Régional de la Région de Fès-Boulemane, Maroc: Le milieu naturel, les ressources et l'environnement pp: 124.
- DRA (2010) Direction Régionale d'Agriculture, Fès- Boulemane, Maroc.
- El Hajaji H, Lachkar N, Alaoui K, Cherrah Y, Farah A, Ennabili A, El Bali B, Lachkar M (2011) Antioxidant activity, phytochemical screening, and total phenolic content of extracts from three genders of carob tree backs growing in Morocco. *Arab J Chem* **4**: 321-324.
- El Kahkahi R, Zouhair R, Ait Chitt M, Errakhi R (2014) Morocco carob (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) populations: Morphological variability of Pods and Kernel. *Int J Pure App Biosci* **2**: 38-47.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Ennabili A, Sayah F (2004) Floral characterisation of carob tree (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) from the Province of Chefchaouen (NW of Morocco). *Moroccan J Biol* **1**: 41-51.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Ennabili A, Sayah F (2005) Caractérisation foliaire du caroubier (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) originaire de la province de Chefchaouen (Nord-ouest du Maroc). *J Bot Soc Bot France* **31**: 75-84.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Ennabili A, Sayah F (2006) Importance socio-économique du caroubier (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) dans la Province de Chefchaouen (Nord-ouest du Maroc). *J Bot Soc Bot France* **33**: 43-48.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Ennabili A, Sayah F (2006) Pomological characterisation of carob tree (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) from the Province of Chefchaouen (NW of Morocco). *Moroccan J Biol* **2-3**: 1-11.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Ennabili A, Sayah F (2010) Aspects de la phénologie fructifère du caroubier (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) originaire de la Province de Chefchaouen (nord-ouest du Maroc). *J Bot Soc Bot France* **49**: 9-12.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Toubi Ennabili A, Ennabili A (2001) Social characterisation and exploitation of carob tree (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) from Mokrisset and Bab Taza (NW of Morocco). *Science Letters* **3**: 10 p.
- Gharnit N, El Mtili N, Toubi Ennabili A, Ennabili A (2003) Exploitation du caroubier (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) dans la Commune d'Aïn Beïda, Province de Chefchaouen. Dans A. Boukroute (éd.), Arbres et espaces verts urbains: du chercheur au gestionnaire, Actes Editions, Rabat, pp 93-100.
- Gharnit N, Ennabili A (2016) Categories of Carob Tree (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) from Morocco. *International Journal of Fruit Science* **16(3)**: 259-274. DOI: 10.1080/15538362.2015.1102674
- Gharnit, N (2003) Caractérisation du caroubier (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) originaire de la Province de Chefchaouen (Nord-ouest du Maroc). Thèse de Doctorat, Faculté des Sciences et Techniques, Tanger, 141 p.
- Hasib A, El Batal H (2014) Optimization of production of carob pulp syrup from different populations of Moroccan carob (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.). *Int J Emerg Tech Adv Engi* **4**: 1-8.

- HCP/RGPH (2004) Haut-Commissariat au Plan, Recensement général de la population et de l'habitat, Maroc.
- Karababa E, Coskuner Y (2013) Physical properties of carob bean (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.): An industrial gum yielding crop. *Ind. Crops Prod.* **42**: 440-446.
- Makris D P, Kefalas P (2004) Carob pods (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) as a source of polyphenolic antioxidants. *Food Technol. Biotech.* **42**: 105-108.
- MAPM (2007) Ministère de l'Agriculture et de la Pêche Maritime, Bulletin Mensuel d'information et de Liaison du PNTTA, 153.
- Mulet A, Fernández-Salguero J, García-Pérez JV, Bon J (2015) Mechanistic modeling to address process analysis: Kibbles of carob (*Ceratonia siliqua*, L.) pod extraction. *J Food Eng in press*.
- Naghmouchi S, khouja ML, Romero A, Tous, J, Boussaid M (2009) Tunisian carob (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) populations: Morphological variability of pods and kernel. *Sci Hortic* **121**: 125-130.
- ORMVAT (2005) Office Régional de la Mise en Valeur Agricole de Tadla, Maroc.
- Orphanos PI, Papaconstantinou J (1969) The Carob Varieties of Cyprus. *Tech Bull* 5. Cyprus Agricultural Research Institute, Nicosia.
- Ouchkif M (1988) Étude sur le caroubier. Projet Oued Srou, Appendice n° 8, Direction Provinciale d'Agriculture de Khénifra, Maroc 42 p. & annexes.
- PNTTA, Programme National de Transfert de Technologie en Agriculture ; bulletin mensuel d'information et de liaison juin 2007.
- RGPH (2004) Recensement général de la population et de l'habitat, Haut-commissariat au plan du Maroc.
- Roukas T (1994) Solid-state fermentation of carob pods for ethanol production. *Appl. Microbiol. Biotech.* **41**: 296-301.
- Russo G, Polignano GB (1996) Variation of seed and fruit characters in *Ceratonia siliqua* L. cultivars. *Genet Resourc Crop Evol* **43**: 525-553.
- Sidina MM, El Hansali M, Wahid N, Ouattmane A, Boulli A, Haddioui A (2009) Fruit and seed diversity of domesticated carob (*Ceratonia siliqua* L.) in Morocco. *Sci Hortic Amsterdam* **123**: 110-116.
- Tous J, Romero A, Plana J, Batlle I (1996) Current situation of carob plant material. In: *proc Third International Carob Symposium (Tavira, Portugal)* University of Lisbon; Portugal.
- Yousif AK, Alghzawi, HM (2000) Processing and characterization of carob powder. *Food Chem* **69**: 283-287.